Records required for deeds or other instruments of conveyance, contracts, and plot maps 
must be kept indefinitely. All other books and records must be kept for at least five (5) years. 

Section 16. Annual Report of Cemetery Company 

A. The fee for filing an annual report is three hundred twenty-five dollars ($325). 

B. The burial sale contract fee is seven dollars ($7) for each burial sale contract entered into. 

Section 17. Insolvent Cemetery Grant Funds 

A. An organization is eligible to receive insolvent cemetery grant funds if the organization 
operates a perpetual care cemetery that is insolvent or is in financial distress as determined